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BULLETIN 1823 October,28, 1968 

1~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In 1he Matter of Disciplinary' _ 
Proceedings ag~in~t 

) 

) 

) 
C- & C RESTAURANT & BAR. (CORPe) 
t/a C & C Restaurant & Bar 
5525 Palisade Avenue 

CONCLUSIONS· 
and 

ORDER West New York, New Jersey ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-74, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Town of West 
New YorkQ 

) 

) 

- - ... - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - ·- -) 
Max & Koenig, Esqs., by Jacob Ee Max, Esq., Attorneys for 

Licensee 
Louis F~ Treole, Esqo, Appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

"2. 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearerws Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty.to the following charges~~ 

On February 20, 28, March 4, 7, 13 22 .and 25 1968, 
you allowed, permitted and sufferea gambling !n and 
upon your licensed premises, viz~, the making and 
accepting of bets in a lottery, commonly known as 
the •numbers game', and also on April 4, 1968, you 
allowed permitted and suffered in and upon your 
licensea premises, slips, tickets, records docu­
ments, memorandum and other wr.ij;ings pertalning to the 
aforementioned gambling activit·y; in violation of 

)Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20.,, 

On February 20, 28 1 March 4, 7, 13t 22 and 25, 1968, 
you allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and 
participation rights in a lottery, commonly known 
as the 'numbers g~me 8 to be sold and offered for 
sale· in and upon your lic_ensed premises-?. and alsq 
on.April 4, 1968 y9u . .ai1owed permittea. and suf­
fered such ti.ckets and participation rights in and 
upon your licensed premises; in. violation of Rule 6 
of .State Regulation No~ 20$ 0 

Nicholas Roon, a New· Jersey State Police officer, with 
extensive exp~rience in the investigation of' gambling operations 
involving bookmaking and numbers bets, visited the above licensed 
premises .pursuant to a specific assignment to investigate alleged 
bookmaking and numbers bets activities therein~ He gave the fol­
lowing account~ His first visit to these premises wa-s made on 
February 20, 1968,. at approximately 12.g45 p6lm¢) On this occasion 
he seated himself at the bar and noted that a bartender called Max 
(later identified as Charlie McE1downey) was serving about ten or 
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twelve patrons ·1n· the immediate area of the. bar~ At about 1 p~m~ c, 

he saw a. mal~ known as ~Ted ·{later identified as Edward J e Qu.1nn) , . 
emerge_ from the back roome Ted was approached ·by an unknown ma~e.,. 

, and they.engaged·in a.conversation relating to numbers betse. The 
>unknown male place~~a numbers·. be.t with him by saying_ twI want 71'.~:"' ·. 
and "nin13ty and ten.we The unknown male had ·asked Ted· what the-.- . 
number was and Ted ·replied nu.737.is Ha observed Ted·:·take out a· ." .... 
black covered loose-leaf pad from his pocket write. a num;ber on .: .. 
one of the_ insi~e page~ and accept a .do_llar from the better, wher·e­
upon he put the pad back. into his rear _pocket-and the money into· . 
hi-s front pant_s po.ckete. · · · .- ·.·.. · 

' . 
_This investigator returned to the premises on February· 

28, 1968, at approximately 1 p$mG Max was· tending ·bar at that · 
time and Ted was seated at the bar~ At approximately 1 :25' p.m •. 
this witness went to the men's room and then; upon returning to 
the bar seated. himself next to an unknown male~ This male 
c.alled ~ed to his position at the bar a~d placed a numbers ·bet 
with him. Thef witness observed. Ted ·take a black pad out of his .. 
pocket and wrfte the bet which was given to him in a loud voice 
by this unknown mal'e, '!701 straig~t and- 801 st;r:aighti· ·a buck on:.· 
each." The unknown male gave. Ted two.one-dollar bil s which Ted 1 

placed in his right front pants po~ket.and then, -upon making_ 
notations on the pad, returned the said pad to his right rear 
pockete The conversation was loud and _could be heard _by··_the 
bartender· -who was within ten -reet of this transa.ction .and serving 
drinks to some.other patronsa 

. This witness returned to these premises on March 4, 1968, 
· -at 12 :45' p.m., seating himself at the ·bar tended by Max. At this 

time there were approximately five patrons at t~e bar. He-ob­
served Ted sitting at the bar reading a newspaper and, at about 
12.:5'0 pem., a male known as Harry, entered the premises and ,. 
seated himself a.t ~he immediate right of this witness. Address­
ing himself to T.ed, Harry said, "104 and 204, twenty-five cents · 
straight on.each." ·Ted picked up two quarters which were on the 
bar in front of Harry-and made a notation on a pad.which he had· 
taken from.his rear pocket. The transaction was made in a loud 
tone,- "a ~ittle bit louder than l•ie are speaking right now." 
Max was approximately three feet ·from Harry when this transaction 
took plac-e~· The witness identified this transaction· as a "two 
number bet· that was placed, ·104 and 204 for twenty-five cents 
straight." · · · 

. ·. · Returning to the premises on March 7 1968' at approxi- . 
mately ·1 :20 p.m. he observed Ted was., now tend!ng bar,,- On this . 
occasion, when_tlie investigator entered the_bar, Max (the hereto­
fore identified bartender) was getting his coat and left the ·_ 
premises at approximately ten minutes after Roon entered. The . · 
witnes·s ordered a drink from Ted and, while consuming the same, 
an unknown· male entered the premises-, engaged in a conversation 
with Ted with reference to numbers that ha_d come. out in the past,-· 
.and then said, "Give me 48'5. for $2. 50." Ted asked this unknown 
male, -''Do you· want -to put. $2 _straight and fifty cerits in _the boxn 
to which the male replied "No. Give me two fifty straight -on 
485." Ted then made a ·notation in' a black covered notebook which 
he then.put b&ck intohis·rear _pocket and- picked up the money 

__ from the b~r, placed_the same in his left front pocket~ 

·.- Aga_iri, on March ·13, 1968,_ at 12z10 p.m .• ; the -1nvestigator · 
returned to· these premises_, sa:t at the bar ~nd observed that Max · · · 
was serving as bartender. At 12:30 p.m,. Ted entered -the<i'tavern •. ' ,· 

.At approximately .two minutes' later, Max handed Ted a small thr~e-
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·by-five._:.~:li-p." of white paper. Ted_ asked, h~at•s a "fj.fty cent 
~onibo on 602?·" The witness explained that this was a ·combination· 
bet on ·--~u.mber · 602 for · $3 total·. bet.~ · · He~. was ·seated just about one 
stool· rr~om Ted,- or approximately· t~o feet away, when Max handed 

·'_,~c;,_~h~. slip ·of paper to Ted~ .- •: :.~·,. · · · · ·. ·.-
},.:·· 

:: .. :,x<;: · · On March -22, 1968,_ ·at appro:Ximately 1f1; p.m. thfs· in~ 
vestigator re-entered the taVern, seated himseit·,,:·~t the -tar and: 

·observed: ~hat ··Max was engaged in his usual bar;t~~der duties, and 
Ted was _seated at the bar.. At about 1 :>+o p.,m. ·an unknown male' and 
female were discus~ing what numbers they wanted to play an~., after 
a shor:t while-, the ·male .shouted _as Ted approached him,_ "851 and 15'2j . 

. fifty cents s'traight on each~" Teq wrote some numbers on a black· 
~.overed pad which he had taken ·.from his pocket and then took a 
dollar fr_om this male~ At approximately 1 :49 p.m. another unknown 
male handed Ted a slip of paper and, in a loud voice, · s'aid "A . / 
quarter straight·on each." Ted received two coins from this male 
in payment .ror··,the bet. Roon was seated right next to the betters 

. ai:id the bartend~r was standing behind the bar directly opposite .. _ · 
tliem. Their voices were quite loud so that in the opinion or the 
_witness, anyone in the 1mmedia.te,vicin1ty, lnc1uding the,bartenq.ar,· 
. could not ;eail to hear these conversations relating to. the · · · · 
. _transactions e. ' . 

. ~e final vlsit made by this investigator to these pre­
mises was:on March·25, 1968, at approximately 1:20 p~m. Upon 
seating himself at the bar he noted that Ted was sitting at the 
bar, and another bartender (kno'Wn as Phil) was on duty at that 

·:;>·time. :.At approximately 1:30 p.m. a male (called J:im) entered the 
. premises .and engaged in a conversation: with Ted.·· Jim .handed a 

folded· _sl_ip or paper, together with- two· dollar bills, to Ted 
with" the comm~nt "I hope I hit." Replied Ted "You know if you 

·:w$n so do I." cT1m left. the premises without .t~ing .served .or 
~making"any purchases. Ted put·the'sli"p·and·money 1n his pocket. 
'This investigator then departed • 

. · Finallyjthis witness testified that, in all of the 
betting activities that he observed on these premises none was 
done furtively or surreptitiously, but were negotiateA in an qpen 
manner •. He also noted that at no time during his visits .to these 
premises did he ever see Ted order or consume anything. He identi-

, tied Phil as Philip Keeting~ the principal officer. of the corp.o~ate 
licensee, whom he had seen on prior occasions in these premises 
usually. engaged in making sandwiches. These sandwi~hes were made 
in the open rear porti.on of the licensed premis·es, and they ·were 

· served by Phil to pat.rans at the.·bar. On a:-oss examination· this 
·investigator identified Phil who was in atten~ance in ~he hearing 
. room. 

·. · · · Stanley' Prusek a detective-sergeant of the New Jersey· 
· State Police for the past fifteeniyears, testified that .he ob-
. t-ained'a search warrant from the New.Jersey Superior Court which 
described the person known as Ted at the subject premises. Forti­
fied with the said warrant, he, in the company of other police of­

· .. :_ f.ice.rs, en.tared the premises on April 4·, 1-968, at approxirna tely · 
· 12:55 p.m.,_conf'ronted Ted, who readily i~ent1fied himse~f-, and 
apprized h1m ot the warra:nt and its contents. A search-of T~d. 
··revealed the black pad and Ted f'reely admitted that a slip taken. 
troiri his· wallet was a tally sheet of. his ~e.e~_,•··s- "take~" He· also . 
admitted .that the notations in the black book re.fleeted the num­
bers bets th.at he had taken during the pas'C' week.· On the basis . 
of thi.s witness 1 backgronnd and experience in bookmaking an.d num­
be'.l'S bets ·investigations,- he. concluded. that the·se were numbers that 
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were used in a lott.e,ry. operation; the amounts of bets were .. ·des.ig~ · .. 
na ted al~ngside or, three-digit numbers e - A searc.h of the premfi~~.s .~ 
did not reveal any other betting ·paraphernalia or slips. , · 1-r:.;. '.L1 

. . . . . ·r ·~ .. 

. .·-:,Philip. Kee ting, president of the corporate . licensee·,~·:iiere:- · 
. in, testi'.fying in 1 ts defense of these ~harges, gave the foll:~~~~g. · 

acc.ount: . He is in daily attendan.ce ·at these premises, working ·from .. 
. 8:30in the ·morning until ~even at night, and frequently UI\t11:11 "'.: 
or 1'2 p.mQ He cooks and makes sandwiches at lunch and ·at other .... · 
times and .occasionally tends. bar$ Max, whom he identified :as : ........ '··,:·:1'. ... 
Charli'e · McEldowney., his seventy-five-year old uncle! is ·employed 
as a. bartender and was so employed on 1he dates here n chargedo. · · 
He ·denied that Ted ever was employed in any capacity .at these 1>rem• 
·ises but merely frequents his· tavern as a 'patron. ·He categorically 
denied seeing any numbers bets activities on these· premises ·and 

.·"If I had: seen it I would have chased them out." The .first heknew. 
about Ted was when he .was apprehended by the police .. 

On cross examination he admitted· seeing Investigator: 
.Roon on several· occasions in the premises but couldn't remember . 
the specific dates. He did, however, acknowledge that.Ted frequented 
his .tavern- "maybe every Cl~ every other day", usually around. lunch · . 
. hour. He· added that he could not hear any conversation that took·:· 
place in· the barroom because the juke box made these premises. a. 
pretty ~o.i$Y placee · · 

. ' . 
. . . . . ' 

. ·. ·. . . :x t::s d:::~:::::: :; ~:t:::e:: :::h h:::::::s a .. 
. . sharp tactual ·conflict. in the testimony presented herei~, ·we al'e . 
l guided by. the we11 ·established pr:tnciple that these· proce~·dings . 

are disciplinary and ·civil ·in Iia.ture·• and not crimi~l (Kr:avis·. v. · 
Hock 137 N.J.L~.252) and require proof.by a preponderance of .the ci'edhle .evidence only. Butler Oak Ta~rn v; Division of Alcoholic · 
Beveraf&e.Control, 20 N.Jo 3?31 378 (19 ); Freud and .. Pittala v.: .... ·:,. 
Davis, etc.·, 64 N.J. Super. 242 (App. Divo 1960). . .. · .. · .· . , . < .... 

. -. In ~valuating 'tlle t·es'timony the Hearer lll'll.st .credit .. as· . 
much or-as .little as. he. finds reliable. 7.Wi~more, Ev~dence, ,sec •.. ·.·,·:·. 

100 (3~d Ed. 1940); ·Greenleaf, Evidence, sec •. ·201 •. Evidenc.e to.·:·.·· 
. e beli~yed, must not ·on.ly·proceed from the:mouths or credible.wit•· 
. . nesses but. must be _.credible in 1 tself·, and must be suc:Q as· con.unon· · · . 

· experience and observation of mankind can t¥'flrOVe as probable in the 
. circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet! 16 N.J ~ '46• And the finding ..... 

must pe·based on competent legal ev dence and grounded upon·a 
. reas·onaple· certainty as to the. probabilities arising from· a "fair . · 
consideration of .the evidence. 32A CeJo.S• sec.: 1042, ·and ·the cas.es;· 

· therein· c1 ted. "· · · 
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On th.e other hand, the testimony of the licensee's wit-
nesses is at war with common experience and the probabilities in 
the circumstances. It seems highly unlikely, and indeed unbeliev­
ablet. that Keating (who was on the premises every day serving· food, 
and arink on occasion, to. patrons therein) would not have noticed 
the .overt and uninhibited betting transactions in which Ted, and 
on occasion the bartender Max were engaged~ The fact.is that these 

·betting activi~ies did take place on· the premises and Keeting·ad- . 
mits that he found outl after Ted was arrested, that Ted was pi.ek-
ing up· be~s and had ev dence of such bets on h1s pe~son~ ' 

The testimony is also clear that Ted never made any pur­
chases of alcoholic beverages or food during the visits' of the 
Division's wi'tnesses 1 a:q.d on.at least one occasion was engaged as 
a bartender. These racts certainly would reasonably indicate that 
t~is man was on the premises for some purpose other than as a 
patrone· 

·. What is particularly significant however, and speaks 
~with bell-like clarity, is the failure of the licensee to produce 
Max the bartender~ Keeting says that he did not produce his uncle 
because he . is seventy-r1·ve ·years of age and he · didn 1 t want to 
"excite him or bring him along." However, he admits that he is 
still employed and presently engaged in t~e same.bartender duties; 
nor has he suggested any infirmity which would excuse his presence 
at this hearing.; · 

The general principle in these matters is that, in the ab­
sence of a valid explanation, th.e failure to call a witness may create 
an adverse inference against such party where the witness is available 
subject to the party's control, and where the witness whom the 'party 
fails to call is one whom the party would naturally be expected to 
calla Such presumption or inference is warranted particularly where 
the witness is a relative or·is an empioyee within its control pos~ 
sesses special knowledge concerning facts essential to a partyf s de­
fense and thus it would be natural to expect him to be called. See 
Schuliz v' Hinz, 20 N.J. Super. 346; Wild v. Roman, 91 N.J. Super. 
1+10 (1966 e Thus in this case, where the bartender, a relative of 
the president of the corporate licensee, was present-on most of the 
dates contained in the charges herein and is presently employed by 
the licensee, his absence as a witness permits the inference that bis 
testimony would have been unfavorable to the licenseeo Burney~. 
W,,a'shington Nat»l Ins, Co,, 68 N.Jo Super. 373, 379; 2 Wigmore,Evidence 
(3rd Ed~ 1940), Failure to Produce Evid~nce 7 secs. 289-290; 31A CsJaSc 
Evidence, sec. 156(3), and cases therein cited~ 

\ 

I am persuaded that the licensee allowed,- permitted mid 
suffered gambling in and upon its licensed prem1ses, that is, the 
making and accepting of numbers bets on February 20, 28i March 4, 
7, 13, 22 and 25 1968. The licenseeis, of course, ful y respon­
sible for the activities of its employees during their employment 
on licensed premises~ Kravis v. Hock,1. supra; In Re Schneider, 
12 N.J. Supero 449; Ru.le 33 of State ~egulation Noe 200 The 
ac·ti vi ty and the knowledge of the bartender become the knowledge 
and res,ponsibility of the licensee6l 

However, with respect to the charge alleging that the 
licensee allowed, permitted and suffered such slipst tickets and 
participation rights pertaining·to1he aforementioned gambling 
activity on its licensed premises on April ~, 1968, I do not be­
lieve that this charge has been adequately establishede It will be 
recalled that the only testimony with respect thereto is to the 
~ffect t_hat a search of Ted on that date revealed, betting· para­
phernalia on his person. No such paraphernalia or betting slips 
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... w·ere :i'o'und ._elsewhere. on· th~ premises.. There· is -no. proof· ·that, Teer - , 
·: .. _took ant bets on that_dat~ in the premises or. that the. l:l;'cense~•s·:: .. 
. .. ·agents or employees knew _that he possessed on that.date_·.any·nwnbers 

· slips. While Te·d' s prior .activi ti~s in the licensed .premi~es In:aY· · . 
. raise a· S'.\l.Spicio:n and, in~eed, ~ni'erence, ·I believe that ·the: 11.;. "_ 
. censee sho.uld be given the _·benefit of the doubt in· the abs.ell:ce· .ot 
.Persua.sive affirmative evide~ce. I therefore find that:'t inth~s ... 
.. tactual complex!~ there has not adequately generate~·suf'ricient. 
'proof of the sa 1d charge relating to April ~, 1968. , -

• . . YJ' . After .. cal'efully considel'ing; and'\ evalua t;1ng' al i : the t~s,ti-
. mony hftrein, I conclude that t:t:ie li¢e~see· allowed, ·permitted. and . ; ·· 

suffered. gamb.ling on the lic·ensed premises on the. dates charged, " 
i.e.

1 
the· ~king and accepting or bets in a lottery, and that, it 

perm tted- and suffered tickets and parti.cipa tion rights in· .a·_· lot• ... 
· tery.1 c~~onl7 known as the numbers ga~e1 in· an~ "upon. the licensed.·.· .. · 

·· premls~s,, as .charged,. i.n violation of .tru.J.es 6 and ? of' S~at~.- Regula_• 
t.ion·No 20 · · . · · - · · · · · ·.. - .. · . . . . . . . . ·,·. . . . 

' ' . . 

. Thus I· conc.lue that· the Division has established· the: . 
truth _of . those · charge1s ~s ··to all dates, with th:e · except1pns ·. ot -so 

·much .of th~ charge relating to. ·.April I+, · 1968, by .. a· t~ir preponderance·. 
· ot the· be11·evable ~vidence, and recommend _that it -be .. found guilty, of · · 
. .-these charges... · · · 

· Li~en"See has no :prior "~dj·udicate.d record .of' ._sus:pe~sion. or 
license. . It is further· recommended· tha.t the license· be suspended . , 
for ·sixty days.· R~ Krone, Bull~tin 1806, Item· .11. · · · ·· 

., . 

Conclusions. and· Order . . ·_,,_.·· 

· ·· · . . · .' No exceptions to the HeaJ;'er' s repol't were f11Eld ·p;s'U.arit 
to ·RuJ.e )6 of' State Reg~at,ion .No. 16 •. · .· · · . · · .. · 

_-., · Havilig ·carefully· consi4~~ed. the· ·enti'r.e r.ecord, · in~luding 
·_the _transcript o.f tes.timontt· the· eXhibits and the Hearer's _rep<?rt,_ 

1 
.I.: concur. in -the findings· ana. conclusions or the Hear.er and; ado.pt-.· · 
his· recolllID.endations-•. · · ·' · 

·Accordingly, i't i~, on this :43rd of._ ~eptembe.r r9~8, 
. .. ... _ ... ORDERED. that Plenary Reta·tl Consumption License .. c.;;71.f, .. _· -.... : 
issued . by· tbe . Board of Commissioners of the Town ·of· West: New· York·. 
to C & .. c· RestaUl'ant & Ba~ (Corp.), t/a .c & C Restaurant ·&: _Bar' for , · 
premises '727 ·Palisade Avenue1 West New York, be and the same is · 
-hereby suspen~ed for sixty (60) days, commencing at 3 a.•1'.!1• Monday, 

_.September 30, _1968,- and terminating at 3 a.m.-: Friday, NoV"ember 29, 
: .. 1_968. . .... ... . : " . . 

. . _} 

. ' 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN· 
DIRECTOR. 

..... .. 

. ........... -
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2•, DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) - LICENSE 

SUSPENDED FOR.60 DAYS<P 

In the. Ma.tter· of Discipli:nary 
Proceedings against. 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 
ANN SAMRA , 
t/a Samra•s Tavern 
~70 McBride Avenue 
Paterson, New 'Jersey .. .) 

Holder of Plenary Retaii Consumption ) 
License C-163 issued by ~he Board of 

CONCLUSIONS , 
and 

.ORDER 

Alcoholic Beverage·control for'fhe ) 
· City of Paterdon5 - · 
- - - --.- - -- - - - - - - -- - ~- -) 
Walter i. Tencza, Esq. Attorney for Licensee · · · 
Edward Fo. Ambrose:, Esq., Appe.aring for Division of Alcoho,lic 

· · ~everage Control . 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

. -')_ 

The He'ar.er ha·s ·r1.1ed the following repo:?t herein: 

:Hear,er 1 s Report 

Licenseep];e~d~d not.guiltytothe following charge: 

· 11·on .Febrtta.r.y ·29.1 .'March 1·t:: !+.,. ~ and 7, · 1968, you 
allowed, .Permitted ·and. su~_:rered gambling, vi·z.,­
the maklng and accep·t.P:l~: of ho_r.se race bets, in 
and upon y~ur lican$e~ p_relllis·es; in violation or 
Rule 7 of State· Regulation No. 20." . 

The ·Division offered ~he testimony of several ABC. a~ents 
1n S'Q.l;>stant:L.a tion of the charge.'· ';~ , 

. . Agent R (who possessed ample experience in gambling in-
vestigations, including horse race betting) gave the following 
account~ Pursu..ant to.specific assignment to investigate.gambling 
activity in the licensed premises, and accompanied by Agents S 
G and.Ga, he visited the licensed premises (which ~e characterized 
as having the general appearance of a neighbor:nood tavern) for.the 
first time on February 29, 19681 at approximately 11:~5 a.m.- and 
sat at· the 'Qar. A ma.le . 1denti1·1ed as Joseph Cheff was· tending. 
bar. When R w~s requested to detail what conversatlon he· h~q ·_. 
with Chetr, he replied: 

"We.spoke about horse betting and I said, •r· 
like a horse Jolly Joan·, the 5th race at Hialeah. 1 

I asked Joe if he could get it in for me. Joe­
asked us., 'What have you got?' I said, 'Jolly 
Joan, the 5'th race in Hialeah. r·want to bet$~, 
$2 and $2.' Joe went to the telephone, he made a 
telephone call, and he returned to our position 
at the bar. I asked him, 'Is the bet in?' He 
said, 1Yes. You bet $2, ~P2,, and $2. That is 
$6. 1 At that time I paid Mr. Cheff $6 for the 
h9rse bet.-" ~ 

The agent described the transaction as "a horse bet $2 
to win, $2 to place, and $2 to show." 
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.:: Upon leavint; .the tavern at approximat.ely 1 :30 P.~m . .-,~,;:-~,,,,_f· .. 
said to Cheff 1. ~'I'll see -you tomorrow and collect the bet~ 0 'Chett · 
said,. 0 0.Ku' I I 11 see you tomorrow." . . . " / ' ,, '~~ .. 

: · .. · · . · .. : On March 1 accompanied by· Di vision Agents S and Ga. : ill:· · .. · · . 
·ente:r;ed the licensed premises at 11 :00 a.m. Cheff, who wq.~ ·teJJ;d1ng ·. 
bar, apprised the agent ~hat Jolly Joan ran third and pai<t.:$9.• . . · 
Cherr then placed $9 on the bar in· 'front of Re R told Chef:f' that 
he "wanted t.o -bet Up and At Him, a horse running in the Sth"."race : 
at Hialeah, and. I ~old him I wanted to he·t $5' to wiri; $2 ·to, Pf~.c·e, , 
and $2 to show, a total of $9··" · Cheff replied that· he wou~"··c:fil·l. 

· i·n .the .be;t and went .t·o the tele-phone booth~ Upon his retur.n ·from. 
·. ·the telephone· booth1 Cheff said7 no~.K., the b.et is in. You ·want·ed 

Up and At .him, $5, ,~P2, ·.and $2; ls that so?" Chaff took the .n.irl.e · .. 
. dollars l¥ing on the .oar., 

" R returned to the tavern with Ga on March 4 at· 1-2.:20 p.m·. 
and sat :·a:·t the baro Chert informed, R that 0 the· horse Up an:d At 
Him ran s:Ercond and pa:ld ·$9.40 for se·cond and $6.6'0. for third · , 

... giving .me ,a total of $16 ··ro.r the bet." .He ~hen paid R $16 41 . · ·A. re­
_ quested Chaff .to call the ~bookie aE:d ask .. what the odds. ·were "on 
·.Fiddlerts ·Gr·een, a ·horse runping in the· fifth race ~t Gulf-stream. 

, Ga and R 'followed. Chet'f to· the telephone booth. ·R observe'd· Cheff 
dial a number and heard the •following ·conversation: 

. ;,.' 

i 1 •• 

1-..:t' '.' 

. '"Hello Jim I This is Joe at 'Samra 1 s. Wha,t1 . ,. · 

are the oAds on ·Fiddler•·s Green rlinning 'in the~> 
. 5th at Gulfstream?' Joe turned to me anohe ·: ; , 
.. · sayst 'He .is t2 to. 1. a I said, 'o.K.·, put .$4'_. -~ "· 
. to w111, $4 to "place, and $4 .to ·show on him. '_· .' =· · ... 

Joe repeated this into .the "telephone. He ·sai'd.7 ', · · 
14 across the board· on Fi·ddler 1 s Green in the 
5th at -Gulfstream."'' 

Thereafter, R ·handed Chef.£ the sum o.r $12G 
'··! 4: 

R returned to the tavern with .Ga on March 5 at 10:30 ·~hm.• 
.The agetit'S positioned themselve~ at the baro. Che.ff, who wa·s te:hdihg 
bar walked up to the agents and said t0 R ·11Here is ·your· ·$26 •... · · .. 
Fiddler's . Gz-een ran .second and paid $9 · ana $4. n R. then asked. ·. 
Chert to find out the odd.s on Full of Prune.s, a horse entered . ih . 
the fourth race at Bowi·e race track. Chetr went to. the telephone · 
booth followed ·by R and Ga •.. R entered the telephone booth with -
Chef'f. . The testimony ·.revealed t~e following: 

.. · "Q . Tell us what· you heard Mr. Chef'f ~say e 

· ,A I heard ·Mr. Cheff say, .'Hello, George J · This. ·. 
· is Joe from Samra 1 s .- wm. t are the odds on· 
Full .. of Prunes in the 4th: at Bowie.?'· "Mr~.··:· . 
Che~f said to inet 'He is 6 to 1 ~.' 1 then··~ · 
said to ~. Cherr, ·'Pu.t $5 to win, $5 to· 
place and $5' to show on Full of Prunes.• 

Q.· What was the to-tal amount of the. bet? 

A. Fifteen dollars. · 
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After leaving the telephone booth, R handed Ch~ff $15$ 
Cheff pocketed the money~ · 

, On March 7 R entered the licensed premises with S and Ga. 
G waited,outside with a local police officero R had on his person 
four ttmarked" five dollar bills and a slip of paper "bearing three 
horse bets on it.n Cheff was again tending bar. Cheff approached 
the agents who had.positioned themselves at the.bar and ·handed the 
sum of $26 to R which represented the winning~ ·on the horse ·bet of 
March 5 on Full.of;Prunes. · 

After the agents-were served a drink, R informed Cheff 
tha. t he wante·d to place th1"ee horse race bets. Cheff replied, 
"Come with me to the telephone@ I want you to read the horses off 
to me. n Cheff entered the telephone booth and R placed himser.r in 
the.door of the boothe Ga placed himself in the area, approxi­
mately three feet distailte Chaff dialed a number and said, "Hello, 
George! This is Joe.at Samra 1 so Here is what I got for you.-n As 
R called off the horse betst Cheff repeated the bets into the .tele­
phone receivere After Chefr left the telephone booth, he informed 
R that the bets amounted to $15. R handed Cheff three of the . 
marked five dollar bi~ls. Cheff put the money in his pants pocket.' 

Ga and S left the tavern and thereafter S r.eentered the 
licensed pre_mises accompanied by Division Agents G and ~u and a 
local police officerg The latter served Cheff with an arrest 
warrant.. -

On cross examination, the agent testified that he did 
not see the licensee, Ann Samra, or her husband, Samuel Samra, in 
the tavern on any of his visitso· He did not observe Cheff engage 
in betting activity with any person other than himself. 

_ Agent Ga's testimony was corroborative of the testimony 
offered by Re 

·s eor~oborated the t.estimony given by R relative to the 
occurrences of February 29 and March 1c On March 7 he accompanied 
R and Ga in entering the licensed premiseso He observed Cheff 
hand R the sum of $26 and heard Cheff say to R, '~Here is $26 you 
have coming back on Full of Prunes you bet the other day." There­
after, .~R told Cheff he wanted to place horse bets on that day@ 
Cheff requested R to. go to the telephone with him and read off the 
betso S remained seated at the bar while Cheff, Rand Ga went 
to the telephone booth~ He heard a male (approxiI!Jately ten feet 
distant from R) call out to Cheff, "Don 8 t hang upG I want to get 
732 ino 11 

On cross examination, the agent admitted that he did not 
see Cheff accept bets from any person other than Re 

Agent G testified that on March 7 he was present when 
the local police officer read the arrest warrant to Cheff and 
observed Cheff empty the ·contents of his pockets onto a pool table• 
The· three marked five dollar bills given by R to Cheff were found 
among the money on Cheff;s person. Cheff-admitted that he received 
the marked money from R and that he called in a bet as a favor_ to R9 

Joseph ·cheff, called as a witness by the licensee, refused 
to answer any questions on the ground that the answers might tend 
to incriminate him~: 

The licensee, Ann Samra, t~stified that Cheff had been ' 
employed by her as a part time bartender from the latter part of 
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1967 to March 7, 1968,_ ·when his services were .terminated.· ~sh~~·--"~~ . 
was not aware, nor hao. she any· knowledge that her bartend. eri ~c.·. ~,~~t, 
had taken o:r placed bets in the t averne She saw no physica evf.~.r · 
den~e to i~dicate that' betting had taken place in the· tavern •. ·~ · · · 

. · ·.. · .. ·rn pro~eedings of this nature, we are··guiQ;ed by the:\·~:.::·.:~-,:; ... 
firmly· ~stablished principle that disciplinary proceedings. agat#s'.t . · 
liquor li~ensees are civil in nature and require proof by-a,-:.pre~" 
ponderance or ... the believable evidence' only. · Butler Oak ·Tavern: "'I·. · 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, .· 20 N~J• 373 (195~); ·Fr~d· 
v, Da vi.s., 64 .N. J. Super.· 242 (App. Div.--· 1960), not officially · ·' .:, 
reported,: reprinte;d in Bulletin 1491, Item 1~ · 

Tlie testimony elicited from. the agents, depicting. the ... 
·hors:e race' . betting engaged in by Chef'f' :j.n the l.icensed premises .. 
with Age.Iit, R on each of the dates mentioned in the charge, was 
explicit, clear, overwhelming and undisputed0 · · · 

"The defense offered by the licensee that she had no know­
ledge of- her bartender's participation in activities proscribed by.·· 
the rules and regulatlons must fail for it is a fundamental p]."in­
ciple tha.t a licensee is responsible· for "the misconduct of persons 
employed~and fully responsible _for their activities during their 
employnieI;l:t on licensed pr-emisese . In re Olymltkc, Inc~, . ~9 .N •. J •. · . · 
Super. - 299; In re Schneider; 12 N. J •. Super· . 9; Rule 33 of . State 
Regulation No. 20. ·Furthermore, the responsibility or the ·11- · .· 

· ~ censee does not depend upon his personal knowledge· or partici.pation. 
In.fact it has.been held that a licensee is not relieved. even if 

· the_·empioyee violates his explicit instructionsa Greenbrier,· Inc. v. 
Hock, 14N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 195'1); F. & Af Distrib,Co •. v. 
Div •. of .Alcoholi~ Beveraite Control, 36 N .J. 34 1961)... . · 

. . . 

. .. After careful:ly considering and evaluating all :Of· ~e., ..... 
evidence adduced herein, and the· legal principles applicable there·· 
.to, I c9n~lude that the Divi~ion has proved its case by clea.r and· · ,,, 
convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of the crf!!dible 

. evidence .. • I therefore· ,recommen~ that the licensee· be fotmd.' guilty· · 
of the ... charg~ herein. -

. · · . Licensee has a previous record of suspension pf .license · · 
. (-in parthership.-with Florenc,e ·narder t/a s. & D B"ar~& Grill, for.·. 
preniises 499 McBride Avenue, West Paterson).by the Commissione:r tor 
. ten· days . etf'ective Jun~ 3, i 946, · for employing a c.riminal~f dis- . ·• 
·qualified person. · Re Samra :and ·Dardar .. Bulletin. ?13, Item.?.. It .. · 
is re~onnnended that the prior record ~f suspension or license ·for· · .··, 
disslinilar violation be disregarded because occurring more· than · 

.; :rive years .ago, and it is further.recommended that·th~ license. be 
· suspended for si;ty days. Re Anisko, Bulletin 179?,. Item 12 • 

. . Conc.lusions and Order 
. ' . . . . . 

No exceptions to,the Hearer's report were ~iled pursuant 
to. Ru.le 6 or . ~_ta te 'Regula ti on No G 16 $ '. . . . . ' ... · 

. (. .· 

.. Having 
1 
carefully considered the entire record herein,· . . 

·including the. transcript ~f the testimony and the Hearer's report,: 
I concur in the findings and conclusions .of the Hearer and adopt · 
his recommendations. · 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 23rd day· of September·1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary RetJ.1 Consumption License C-163t 
issued .. _-.by' the Board of Alcoholic Be~erage Con~rol. for ihe City or 



J?ULLETI~ 1823 PAGE 1·1 
. \ 

. Paterson to Ann Samra:; t/a Samra's-·Tayern,, for premises l+?O 
McBrid$ ~venue, Paterson1 be and the same is here.by· suspended for 
~i.,xty (60) days, commenc:1:-ng at 3 a.m. Monday1 September 30., 1968, 
and .terminating at -3 a. me Friday 7 . November 2';;', 1968 • 

. ' . . ... ... 

JOSEPH M.· KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

.3 •.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAY~tl - - ~ 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prbceedings against 

) 

) 
ROMAN INN, INC. _ 

I t/a ·Roman Itm-Lake Vu Tavern ) 
. Church Lane, .Box 366 . . CONCLUSIONS 
· . No_rth Brunswick, New Jerse~ · ) . and 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· ') ~Ds~~ I 
. License C-4 issued by the Township . (i 

Comm"i ttee of the Township of · l 6 · 
North Brunswiek· 
~·- ~·- - -- ~ -- - - - - ~ - -- -) ' 

: ·William .Fe Mccloskey, J~.. Esq~· Attorney for Licensee · · 
· Walter. He· Cleaver,. Esq.,· Appear:bg for Diyision or Alcoho~ic 

· " , .' (. · . ·... . · _ ·. . . , ·. _ . Beverage Control 

. BY· THE DI,RECTOR: .. 

The. Hearer. has f'il.ed. the· following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

- "On June 15,- 1968 you sold, served. and . · 
delivered and allowea, permitted and suffered 
the sale., ·service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or. indirec.tly, to a pe~son 
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, Vi·z., . 
Joseph s. ---1 age 16; in. violation of Rule. 1 . 
of State Reguiation No. 20." · . · 

. : . Joseph---, age 16 testified that at ·about s:~o·on 
Saturday ~ght. June 15. .196A, a car drivE!lby Henry ~~~ in which· 
he aD:d three o!her yout~s were occupants, drove to the i1censee's 
premises; that. he entered the side door. ·of. the· said premises and 
purchased ntwo six packs of 16-ounce cans of Budweiser, ·two six 
packs of. Budweiser . 12-ounc·ei two six packs ,of Schaefer . 12-ounce . 
party bottles and then a. ha f a case· of 7-ounce bottles of Rolli~g 
Rock beer"; that he took the beer from the cooler and brought it ·to 
the bar; that although there were two persons tending bar, he could 
not recall who waited on him; that after paying about $11 for the . 
beer, he. placed 1 t in the .. tr1:1111t or·· the ca·r; and that he wa·s· not 
questioned by anyone concerning his agee - · 

On cross examination, _Joseph said that.on previous occa~ 
sions.when ~~visited the licensed premises, he saw Roman Starozytnyk 
and Seweryn Starozytnyk (officers of the corporate licensee) but. . 
did not·remember.either of them.being present on the night in question. 
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John --- testified that on the evening of June 15 he was. 
in the car driven by Henry, with Joseph and Henry's brother Robert; 
that. after parking the car in the driveway of the licensee,' s es tab-· 
lishment, Henry got out of the car and opened the 1trunk while Joseph 
went into the licensed premises; tha~ about five minutes thereafter, 
Joseph placed packages in the trunk of the car which he (John) 
learned contained beer; and· that the car was driven to a frienq 1·s 
house where a party was in progress~ 

It was stipulated by counsel for the respective parties 
that if called to .testifyj the direct testimony of Henry and Robert 
would be tha~ the car was driven to the vicinity of the licensed 
premises and that Joseph left the car empty-handed and, after a · 
length of time, returned to the car as described by himQ 

The licensee~s attorney cross-examined Henry concerning 
the information which Henry allegedly gave to the local police on· 
June 16. At that time, Henry stated1 he at first denied knowledge 
of the incident but later told an ofricer where the beer had been 
purchased and by whom@ 

. ABC.Agent D_ testified that on June 20 he interviewed 
Joseph at his home and thereafter Joseph directed the agent and a 
fellow agent to the licensee's. premises; that both brothers, Roman 
and- Seweryn Starozytnyk, were there; that Joseph was unable to 
identify either as the person who made the alleged sale of beer; 
that Seweryn Starozytnyk said he was the only person on duty at the 
time in question; that both brothers denied they had ever previously 
seen Joseph in the premises; that upon checking the cooler, Agent D 
said it contained, among other brandsj the brands of beer which 

.Joseph stated he had purchased on June 150 

Seweryn Starozytnyk testified that he is secretary­
treasurer of the licensee corporation and was the sole person on 
duty during the evening of June 15 from 5:00 peme until closing 
time; that he did not see Joseph in the premises that night or at 
any time previous thereto; that he keeps a daily inventory of the 
malt beverages sold for off-premises consumption; that the June .. 15 
inventory contained no record of sale or 16-ounce cans of Budweiser 
beer which Joseph claimed he purchased on that date. 

Roman Starozytnyk testified that he was not in the premises 
from 5:00 p.me until 9:45 pome on June 15 as he attended a wedding 
that day., 

. Although George Farr testifi.ed that on June 15 he was in 
the licensee's premises from ~:30 until 9i30 p.m., Edward McClusky 
that he was there between 5:00 and 9&30 pamo and Paul Rood that he 
was present from 6:00 to 9:00 p.ma, all stated they did not see 
Joseph in the licensee's premises. 1 

It has long been established that failure to identi~y the 
person making a sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor is not fatal 
in disciplinary proceedings, providing it is established that the 
.minor·purchased alcoholic beverages on the licensed premiseso Ott's 
Incorporated v, Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App. Div. 19b2T;° 
not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1~4"1+, Item 1~ · 

In determining a matter such as that now under considera­
tion, we are guided by the principle that disciplinary proceedings 
against liquor. licensees are civil in nature and require proof only 
by a preponderance of the believable. evidence. J3utler Oak Tavern v. 
Div, of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 20 N. Jo 373 119 5b1; I•'1~eud v., 
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D<:vi_s '· 64 N. Jo Super o 242 (App. Div. 1960); Howard Tavern, Inc. v. 
Div., , ·of Alcoholic Bevera_g_e Control (App. Di Vo 196~not officially 
re_p.or.~ed, reprinted in Bulletin. 11+91, _Item 1.· 

· The matter now under consideration is" one of fact and the 
testimony of the witnesses must carefully be weighedQ Testimony to 
.be believed must not only·proceed from the mouth of a credible ~it­
ness but must be credible in itself. ·rt must be such as the common 
experience and 9bs~rvation of mankind can approve as probabl~· in the 
circumstances e Spagnuolo v 8 Bonnet, 16 . Na Ju 546 ( 19 Jl+);. Gallo v. ' 

. Gallo, 66 NeJ~ Super. 1 (Appe Divo 1961)~ 
. . • I 

I have had the. opportunity to observe the demeanor of the 
witnesses when_ they testified. and have carefully analyzed and 

,. evaluated their testimony(il On behalf of the licensee, there is no 
dispute that the particular brands of· beer which the mi.nor allegedly 
purchased are sold at. its establishment~· The testimony of_ Joseph, · 
who state4 that he had purchased the beer at the licensee's place 
of business,- appears truthful in every respect~ He described his 
obtaining· the beer from the cooler and bringing it to the bar. 
There appears to be no dispute that the method he used in obtain­
ing the beer has been in use in the licenseevs establishment. 

The witnesses ,produced on behalf" of the licensee merely · 
gave negative testimony to the effect that they had not seen Joseph 
in the establishment on the evening in question., The· corporate 
officers. both· stated they had never seen Joseph in the lice~sed 
premises at any time before,he appeared with an ABC agent. However, 
during cross.examination by the licensee's attorney, Joseph said 
that he had been in the licensed premises-on previous·occasions 
and he recognized Roman and Seweryn Starozytnyk as being in the 
premises on occasion. - · · 

John testified that at the time in question he was an 
oc.cupant witb_Joseph and others in. the car driven to and parked 
in the driveway of. the licensee's premises\9 In addition, the sub~ 
stance of the stipulation py the parties to the effect that the tes­
timony of Henry and Robert that the car.was driven to and _parked in 
the vicinity of the licens·ee's premises and that Joseph left the car 
empty-handed and returned to it with; beer, describes what·occ~red 
on Jlllle 15, 19680 . 

Arter car.eful consideration of' all the evidence; I am 
satisfied an~ find as a fact that the Division has proved its case 
by clear and convincing testimo11y and by a fair _preponderance of 
the credible evidencee I therefore recommend that the licensee be 
found.guilty of the chargeG 

Licensee has no p~eyious_adjudicated record. It is 
further.recommended that its license be susperuied for twenty-five 
days. Re Tom Russell, Ines, ~letin 1784, Item 7. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Heareris·report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No., 160. 

Having carefully considered the transcript of. testimony· 
and the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings a·nd conclusions 
of· the Hearer and adopt his recommendatio.ne . 

Accordingly, it is, on 'this 23d d~y of September, 1968, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4~ 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of North Brunswick 
to Roman Inn, Incv, t/a Roman.Inn-Lake Vu Tave~n, for premises on 
Church· Lane~ North Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) days, commencing.at 2:00 aomo Monday 
September 30, 1968, and terminating at 2:00 acm@ Friday, bctober 
25, 19680 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
N00 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION • PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 6 5 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR ~.LEA Q 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
' Proceedings against 

JACK HARRIS 
t/a Jack 1.s Bar & Restaurant 
357t - 359 West Side Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License C-214; issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic- Beverage Control 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
of the City of Jersey City 
~ ~ ~-~ .- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Friedland, _Schneider & Friedland, Esqso~ by David Friedland, Esq~, 
Attorneys for Licensee 

'Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads non vil.lt to charges alleging that on 
Sunday, April 21~ 1968, he'"'1T) sold a pint bottle of whiskey for 
off-premises consum:ption, in violation of Rule 1 Of State Regula­
tion No. 38, and (2) hindered investigation by 9ffering a money 
bribe _to Division agents then conducting the investigation, in 
violation or Rule 35 of State Regulation No0 20. , . . 

f°'/' 

Licensee has a previous 'record of suspension of license 
by the Cqmmissioner for twenty-five days effective February 24, 
1947, f.or possession of alcoholic beverages not tru+y labeled, and 
by the Director for ten days effective September 2.$, 1961 for 
sale in violation of State Regulation No$ 38, for twepty-tive days 
effective April 16, 1962, for possession pf alcoholic beverages 
not truly labeled, and for twenty days effective May) 16, i?67, · 
for sale in violation of State Regul"ation No. 38~ Re Har,r1 .. s 
Bulletin 7451 Item 9; Bulletin 7491 Item 2; Bulletin 1~1ff, rlem 5; 
Bulletin 144~~·rtem 2; Bulle~in 17j9~ Item.6G . 

The prior record of .suspensions of license for dissimilar 
violations in 1947 and 1962 occurring more -than five years ago dis­
regarded, but considering the record of suspension f0r sim~lar 
vio:lation in 1967 within the past five :-years and :j.n 1961 more than 
. .five but less than ten years ago, the license wilf b.~ suspended on 
the first charge for thirty-ffve daysq'JRe Scangarell_q,, Bulletin 
175l7 Item 13) and on the second charge for thirty days (Re F & A 
Corn., Bulletin 1757, Item 1), or a total of sixty-f~ve· days, with 
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remission of five days fo~ the p~ea entered,· leaving a'net sus­
pension_~f sixty days~ 

Ac~ordingly, it is, ~n this ·.23d, day of September,- 1968, 

· . , ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption· Lic.ense. c.;.211+ · 
i$~ued by-the_ Municipal Board ot Alcoholic Beverage Control ot the 
City of Jersey City ~to Jack Harris, t/a Jackis Bar & Restaurant' 

. for premis~s 357t~359 West Side Avenu~ Jersey.City,. be and the 
same·is hereby s.usp;ended_for sixty (60~.days, commencing at 2:,00 

-a·1!1• Monday, Sep_te~ber 30, 1968, and terminating at 2:00· a.m~ 
. Friday, -November 29, 1968 ~ · · 

. JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR_· 

. ,J 

·5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... ORDER REIMPOSI;NG SUSPENSION STAYED 
DURING APPEAL.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. _Proceedings against . 

) 

) 
_/ EUNICE SAPORITO 

281-283 _Scotland Roa·d 
Orange, ~ew Jersey 

·. Ho.Ider of -Plenary Retail .. Consumption · 
License -C-54 -issued by the Muni.cipal 
Board of Alcohol~c Beverage Control 
of the City of Orange 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SUPPLEMENTAL 1 

.-ORD~R 

- ·- - - - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ - ~ - - ~ - -
Citrino, Carella, Balsam & Croc?elt, Esqs., by Charles c. 
· ·.r·t Carella, Esqo, Attorneys for- Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo,. Appearing for Division.of . · 
· Alcoholic B~verage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~· 

.. . - .OJ;l August~ 19 1968, I -entered Conclusions and· Order 
·herein suspending the l1ce~se for sixty days for permitting 
acceptance' of numbers bets on the licensed ;premisese .. Re Saporito, 
Bulletin 1816, Item 3o ' 

. . "" Prior to the ei't'ectua tion ·of the order of suspension, -J 

- upon appeal file4, the Appellate Division temporarily stayed the 
operation·of the su~pensiona 

I .am now advi_sed by the appellant 11 s a.ttorneys that the 
appeal is being withdrawn and immediate ~mposition of the penalty 
is requested. The suspension may now be ··reimposed. 

Accordfng~y,. it is, on this 19th day of .September, i968, 

ORDERED that the sixty-day suspension heretofore imposed 
and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on appeal be rein~ 
stated against.Plenary Retail Constpnption License C-54, issued by 
the -·Municipal ~oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Orange to Eunice Saporito for premises 281-283' Scotland Road,· .. 
Orange, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, September 23, 1968,. and 
termina~ing at 2:.00 "a.me· Fri~y, Novemt>er 22, 1968. - -

-· I 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
-.',,. J .,. DIRECTOR 

r;; .. ·-- ~: ';.. ~ ~- u , 

~:·. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - VIOLATION OF SPECTA L .CONDITION •. ···.-: · 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 10 DAYS,-- LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

. f 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedt.ngs against · · 

ROY M. HAERTER, FLORENCE E. HAERTER, 
-. . O_LGA J ~ DOMQTOR, TBA VELODGE CORP. 
· t/a Travelodge of Toms River 
Intersection of w. Water St~ & 
_ . Ma_in-·Stl'eet; Dover Township 
PO_·Toms Rive~,. New Jersey 

Holders or Plenary Reta'il .. Consumption 
License· c..;25'-· issued, by the· Township 
Cammi t~e:e ot . the ·Township· of Dover 

) 

) 

) 

) 

_) 

l 
) 

- - - - --- - - - - - - ~ - - - - -~- - - -

· .. ,\;·:-....- .' .• ::·.'-;·:· 
.. · .... 

CONCLUSIONS 
.and··.· 

· ... -Q~DER 
j,,. .• 

Licens·ees, .by Roy _M. ~erter, .Pro se 
·Walter :H •. ·cleaver, E·sq-.·, Ap~e~-~_ing tor Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIREC~OR: 

_ ··Licensees· plead n.qg vult to a charge alleg'ing that on 
Ma~ch t5,- .1968 and prior.thereto, they had a public· bar on.:their .· 
licensed premises contrary to special condition imposed on their 

·11cense by the municipal issuing authority, in violation _of 
R.S •. 33: 1-3~.-

Absent _prior: record 2· the license_-will be suspended ·for -
ten days, wi-th remission ·of five days for the_ plea entered.,: 
leaving a net-·suspension of-· five-days• Re DiPeri,- Bulletin 1508, 
~tem-5. · -

. . ~ ... ,,. 

4ccordingly, it is, on this 23d day of SepteIQ.ber., 19~8, · 
' ' . . . 

. ORDERED.that. "Plenary Reta_il Consumption Lic_ense c.-2;:; -
issued .by the Township Committee of the Township of Dove.r to_. · _· _ 
Roy M. Haerter, Florence- E. Hae~ter, Olga J. Domotor, Trave~·odge , 
Corp.'.· t/a Travelodge of' Toms River, for premises intersee-tion . 
of w. Water Street and Main Street D9ver Township, be' and .the- _ 

·.same is hereby· suspended for five ~5) days, commep.cing at: 2:00 a.in.· 
Mo:nday, ·sept.en:iber 30, 1-968, and terminating at 2:·00 a.m• -Saturday,_ · 
Octobe~ .5, ,1968. . - · · · 

~ ' ' 

• 

New Jersey State Library . / 

( 


